01/01/2010 – 31/12/2010 01/01/2009 – 31/12/2009

Value in

currency

converted

into PLN

Increase in

exchange

rate

(weakening

of PLN)

Decrease in

exchange rate

(strengthening

of PLN)

Value in

currency

converted

into PLN

Increase in

exchange

rate

(weakening

of PLN)

Decrease in

exchange rate

(strengthenin

g of PLN)

Net income

from sales of

products,

materials and

goods

7.611 +38
1

-381 7.1
32

+357 -357

If the exchange rates of currencies rose by 5% regarding PLN, the Company would observe

an increase by PLN 381 thousand in net income from sales of export products, materials and

goods for the year 2010; the change would be otherwise if the exchange rate dropped.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, as interest rate on cash, credits and leasing

depends on its height.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk (in PLN thousand).

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk with the assumption of change

in the interest rate by 0.2% (in plus and in minus) is the following:

 31/12/2010 31/12/2009

Carrying

value

Change in interest rates Carrying

value

Change in interest rates

+ 0.2% - 0.2% + 0.2%  - 0.2%

Cash and

cash

equivalents

W9.445 +18,9 -18,9 8.547 +17,1 - 17,1

Leasing

liabilities

327 +0,7 -0,7 785 +1,6 - 1,6

TOTAL 9.772 +19,6 -19,6 9.332 +18,7 - 18,7

As of 31/12/2010, the carrying value of assets and liabilities (financial; assets, cash and cash

equivalents, leasing liabilities) – sensitive to the interest rate risk – amounts to PLN 9,772

thousand.

As of 31/12/2010, a change in interest rates by 0.2% (in plus) would potentially cause a

change of assets and liabilities by PLN 19.6 thousand. The change would be otherwise in the

case of change in minus

The Company is exposed to credit risk: failure of inflow of receivables due for sales (within

89 | P a g e

the time arranged or at all). The Company takes measures to secure itself from that risk by

[…]

01/01/2010 – 31/12/2010 01/01/2009 – 31/12/2009

Value in

currency

converted

into PLN

Increase in

exchange

rate

(weakening

of PLN)

Decrease in

exchange rate

(strengthening

of PLN)

Value in

currency

converted

into PLN

Increase in

exchange

rate

(weakening

of PLN)

Decrease in

exchange rate

(strengthenin

g of PLN)

Net income

from sales of

products,

materials and

goods

7.611 +381 -381 7.132 +357 -357

125 | P a g e

If the exchange rates of currencies rose by 5% regarding PLN, the Company would observe

an increase by PLN 381 thousand in net income from sales of products, materials and goods

for the year 2010; the change would be otherwise if the exchange rate dropped.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, as interest rate on cash, credits and leasing

depends on its height.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk (in PLN thousand).

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk with the assumption of change

in the interest rate by 0.2% (in plus and in minus) is the following:

 31/12/2010 31/12/2009

Carrying

value

Change in interest rates Carrying

value

Change in interest rates

+ 0.2% - 0.2% + 0.2%  - 0.2%

Cash and

cash

equivalents

9.445 +18,9 -18,9 8.547 +17,1 - 17,1

Leasing

liabilities

327 +0,7 -0,7 785 +1,6 - 1,6

TOTAL 9.772 +19,6 -19,6 9.332 +18,7 - 18,7

As of 31/12/2010, the carrying value of assets and liabilities (financial; assets, cash and cash

equivalents, leasing liabilities) – sensitive to the interest rate risk – amounts to PLN 9,772

thousand.

As of 31/12/2010, a change in interest rates by 0.2% (in plus) would potentially cause a

change of assets and liabilities by PLN 19.6 thousand. The change would be otherwise in the

case of change in minus

The Company is exposed to credit risk: failure of inflow of receivables due for sales (within

the time arranged or at all). The Company takes measures to secure itself from that risk by